

Mat Suit No. 65 of 2025

**Present : Sri Mukul Kumar Kundu
Sessions Judge-in-charge, Cooch Behar.
JO Code : WB00654**

05

03/02/2026

Today is the date fixed for show cause by the petitioner.

Learned counsels for the petitioner is present.

One petition showing cause along with original postal receipt with postal track report as per firisti is filed by the petitioner.

Heard learned counsel in respect of the above petition.

Perused the petition. Considered.

Cause shown in the petition is sufficient enough to be accepted and accordingly, it is accepted. Thus, the petition is disposed of.

It appears from the postal track report that the notice served upon the respondent.

Having heard the counsel and having gone through the materials on record, further service of notice upon the respondent appears to be not necessary.

There is no step on behalf of the respondent.

On repeated calls, none appears for the respondent.

Accordingly, the case is fixed exparte against the respondent.

The Court is lying vacant. I am in Charge of this Court.

Fix **16/03/2026** for exparte hearing.

However, the petitioner is directed to communicate the next date of the case to the respondent by post and file a compliance report on the above date.

Sd/ - M. K. Kundu
District Judge
Cooch Behar I/C